Rule 2.33 Form 2,17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 i B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Euramark Marking and Coding Limited 07265770
In the Court case number
Manchester District Registry 2105 of 2017
{full name of court)
{a) Insert full 1MWe {a)
name(s) and Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ
‘Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) 13 March 2017
Signed
oIt Administrator(s)
Dated 13 March 2017
Contact Details:
You do nol have to give any contact Simon Frankhn Plant
information in the box opposite but if SFP
you do, it will help Companies House to 9 Ensign House
contact you if there s & query on the Admirals Way
form Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 020 7538 2222
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
|| |‘H||| “”I “I ||| || |m| mlllll \Il Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AG27 WYD"
A15 14/03/2017 #179

COMPANIES HOUSE




Strictly Private and Confidential

Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1} of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Ptant

MIPA FABRP MiPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel:  +44(207) 5382222
Fax:  +44 (207) 5383322

These Proposals have been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowisions of the
Insolvency Act 1988 (as amended) It may nol be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written
permission, other than to those entitted under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liabilty will be
accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acling on its contents



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 4%(1) of Schedule B1 of the [nsolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Introduction

3. The Jont Administrators’ Appointment

4. Company History and Events Leading to the Administration

5. The Purpose of the Administration

6. Evenis Followng the Joint Administrators' Appointment Leading to Post-appointment Strategy

1. General Pragress in Relatien o the Admimistration

8.  The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

9.  Stalement of Pre-Administration Cosls

10. The Jont Administrators’ Costs

11. The Dispensing of the Meeting of Credriors

12. EC Regulation on Insalvency Proceedings

13. The Jont Admnistrators’ Proposals

14. Ancillary

Appendices

I Defintrons

Il Statutory Information and Details of the Sale

Il Estmated Statement of Affars as at 06 February 2017 / Creditors’ Detads / Eshmated Statement of Affars / Estimated
Cutcome Statement

IV The Jont Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 3 March 2017

V  Breakdown of the Jont Administrators' Pre-Administration Time Costs

V1 Proposals for Fixing the Basis of the Joint Administralors’ Fees

Vil Proof of Debt Form

VIl Form221B



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Executive Summary SECTION/APP.
REFERENCE
1.1 The Company was placed into Administration on 6 February 2017. The purpose Section 5

of rescuing the Company as a going cencern was not achrevable. The primary
purpose of the Admmistration is therefore to achieve a better resull for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely f the Company were
wound up {(without first being in Administration}

1.2 The Company was incorporated on 26 May 2010, commencing trading m 2011 Section 4 and
to supply inkjet coding machines, panting inks and consumables. Its registered Appendix (I
office and trading premises were located at units 5 and 6 Croftwood Square,

Martland Mill Industrial Estate, Wigan WNS OLG.

1.3 Itis understoed that the Company was formed by the Director in May 2010 to  Section 4 and
supply inkjet coding machines, printing inks and consumables A history of the Appendix il
Company's trading activity together with the events leading Positive to seek to
place the Company into Administration are detailed in Section 4

14  In pursuing the second Administration objectve, the Jont Administrators’ Section 6

strategy was to seek to achieve a sale of the business and assets on a gaing
concemn basis, as this would vastly improve the result for the secured and
preferential creditors. The Joint Administrators have now completed a sale of the
business and assets on a going concem basis. As the sale was negotiated after
the Jomt Administrators’ appointment, the disclosure requirements of SIP16 do
not apply However, in the interest of transparency, relevant information in the
form of a SIP16 Statement has been disclosed.

1.5 The purpose of the Administration is stll in the process of being achieved and Sections 7,
there 1s still a significant amount of work to be undertaken. This includes 11 and 13
collecting the deferred sale consideration, monitoring debtor recovenes,
coflecing payments in respect of the Licence to Occupy, continued
investigations into the Company's affars and statutory reporting. The Jomnt
Administrators consider that it may be advisable for the Company to continue In
Administration for the tme being However, they require the oplion of placing it
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distnbution purposes in the unlkely
event that there are sufficient realisations for a dividend to unsecured creditors
that they are unable to distribute in the Administration. Alternatively, the Joint
Admurustrators will file notice of dissoluton of the Company at Companies House
should they take the view that the Company has no property which might permit
a distribution to its creditors, unless they believe that they should present a
winding up petibon at courl, so that a hquidator can be appointed to further
investigate the Company's affairs. It 1s not proposed to convene a meeting of
creditors

1.6 Questionnaires have been sent to creditors Responses may assist the Jomnt
Administrators with therr general investigation duties Accordingly, those who Section 14
have not replied are urged to do so.



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators' Preposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Introduction

21

22

These Proposals are prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 of the Act In relation to the
Company, the purpose of which is to provide creditors with a full update as to the present positon and
seek creditors’ approval of the next stage of proceedings

The Proposals also include informalion required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the
Rules Definitions of the terms used in these Proposals are prowvided in Appendix | and all statutory
information pertaining o the Company s set out in Appendix Il

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

3.1

3.2

On 6 February 2017, the Notice of Appoiniment was presented to the Court by solicitors irwin Mitchell on
behalf of the Company’s invoice discounter, Positive.

The Notice of Appointment was endorsed with the number 2105 of 2017. Both Simon Frankiin Piant and
Danel Plant were appointed Joint Administratars. Pursuant to Schedule 81, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act,
any function may be exercised by either of the Jont Administraters.,

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration

4.4

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

46

Albeit that statutory information i1s contaned in Appendix |I, these Proposals provide bnef detalls n
relation to the Company's history This history has been compiled following conversations between the
Team and the Drrector, subsequent to the placing of the Company into Administration.

The Company was incorperated on 26 May 2010 but did not commence trading at this tme  The
Company subsequently commenced trading in 2011 following the acquisition of a predecessor business,
ECM after it was placed into Admirustration.

The Company was a supplier of inkjet coding machines, printing inks and consumables, In additon, the
Company offered a maintenance service, Its client base included a number of blue-chip clients.

The Company operated from the Trading Premises and always has done so. lts registered office was
also located at the Trading Premises

The Company banked with Barclays and held a Barclaycard credit card, with a limit of £25,000

The following table sets out the historic and cument debentures and charges reqistered against the
Company.

1) | Debenture

Created 23 Seplember 2016
Status Outstanding
Persons entifled' Positive

2) | Debenture

Created 22 June 2016
Status Outstanding
Persons entitied’ Goldcrest

3) | Debenture

Created 20 July 2011

Status Satisfied on 19 Navember 2011
Persons entifled’ Mr Lynch




Euromark Marking and Coding Limited ({In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

47

48

49

4.10

4.11

412

4.13

414

415

4.16

4) | Debenture

Created 30 June 2011

Status Outstanding

Persons enlitled Aldermore Invoice Finance, a division of Aldermore
5) | Legal Charge

Created 4 January 2011

Status Satisfied on 19 November 2011

Persons entitled Mr Lynch

The Director could not recall specific details but he believed that Mr Lynch had provided start-up capital
to the business and n return, the Company granted two debentures (3 and 5 in the above table) Mr
Lynch was subsequently repard and the debentures were marked as satisfied

To assist with cash-flow, the Company afso entered inte an invoice discounting facility with Aldermore, in
2011 By way of secunty, the Company granted Aldermore a debenture (4 in the table ahove}.

During the first and second year of trading, the Company achieved a turnover of circa E1m.  In 2013, a
former contract web-designer for the Company, Mr Dev joined initially as a sales person fo improve
turnover After a successful spell in sales however, his role evolved and Mr Dev soon became a General
Manager, taking a more hands on role with the business’ everyday operations This included seeking
additional finance

In 2014, the Company is understood to have obtained a £250,000 loan from Funding Circle  The Director
provided a personal guarantee in relation to the loan, by way of security It is understood the loan was
used partly as working capital and partly for an investment into an associated property business, LOL

The Director explained that the Company's investment into LDL failed Having advanced a total of
around £400,000 during 2014 into LDL, the Company suffered from the falure in 2015 by way of bad
debt

The Company instructed a new accountant in 2015 to assist with finances It 1s understood that the new
accountant found the business to have been loss making histoncally, also calculaling a significant legacy
debt of several hundred thousand pounds with HMRC.

The Company had increased turnover to circa £2m by 2016, To assist with trading, the Company
entered into a trade finance agreemeni with Golderest By way of secunty, the Company granted
Goldcrest a debenture (2 in the table above). This was a roling facility and it 1s understoed that
Goldcrest was subsequently repaid

In September 2016, the Company sought an allernative funder and entered into an invoice discounting
agreement with Positive By way of secunty, the Company granted Pesitive a debenture (1 in the table
above} Positive are understood to have seftled the Aldermore liability by way of inter-factor transfer.

By January 2017, the HMRC legacy debt had grown as a result of more recent trading liabilties, standing
at circa £438,000 A tme to pay arrangement was subsequently entered into with HMRC, wath
repayments of £20,000 per month commencing in January 2017 agreed upon  However, the Company
defaulted on the first payment.

Positive had concems about the viability of the business and subsequently demanded repayment of its
facility, on 6 February 2017. The demand was not setlled and accordingly, Positve subsequently saught
the appomntment of Administrators



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

417

At Appendix lll1s an estimated Statement of Affairs, which indicates that the Company was insolvent on
a balance sheel basis with a deficiency to creditors of £401,857

5. The Purpose of the Administration

51

52

53

54

3.5

56

The purpose of an Adminsstrabion 15 sel out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3{1) of the Act In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

514 rescuing the company as a going concern, or

51.2  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be Ikely to be achteved if the
company were wound up {wilhoul first being in Administration}, or

513 realising properly in order to make a distabution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy The rescue of a company is the pnonly. [f this is not possible, the
Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be
achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefil of the preferential or secured
creditors.

In the light of the insolvency of the Company, the intial purpose relating fo its rescue could only be
achieved through a CVA This was not considered to be achievable given the nature of the Company's
business and its financial circumstances, although the second purpose appeared to be a viable option

The Joint Administratars have pursued the second objechive of achieving a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company had been wound up. Their strategy has been to pursue a sale
of the business as a going concem, which has the advantage, not only of maximising asset realisalions
but also of hmitng the crystallisation of some labilities against the Company and protecting the
Company's sales ledger from counterclaims and other disputes. Thus, the result for the secured and
preferential creditors has been vastly improved and some unsecured creditors are also likely to benefit
more than If the business had not been sold as a going concern

In order to pursue a going concern sale, the Joint Administrators have maintained the Company as a
trading entity whilst thewr professional agents have undertaken an achve marketing campaign in order to
locate potential purchasers.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the objeclive of the
Administration is set out below.

6. Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Post-appointment Strategy

6.9

6.2

Pricr to the Joint Administrators' appointment on 6 February 2017, they arranged for a meeting fo take
place with the Team in order to discuss the post-appointment strategy and lo provide a background of the
Company's position It was agreed that the Team and GTC would attend site on 6 February 2017 in
arder to assess the viability of continued trading

After receiving confirmation that the Admumistrabon had commenced, vanous statutory duties were
discharged including the following’

6.2.1 open insurance cover was oblained immediately on appemiment;



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators' Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.3
6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.9

6.2.2 a request for all accounts to be frozen was made, as well as a request for copy stalements and
additional information to be provided,

6.2.3 the Company's books and records were recovered from the Trading Premises and an mventory
was prepared;

6.2.4 notification of the Admimistration and a request to change the Company's registered office were
sent to the Regislrar of Companies; and

6.2.5 instructions were issued to adverhise the Adrministration.
On 6 February 2017, the Team attended the Trading Premises.

The Director was provided with the standard director's pack exptaining the impact of the Admimistration
and his fiduciary duties going farward. The valuation agent, GTC, was instructed to prowde a vatuaton of
the Company's business and assets and to assist the Joint Administrators in compiling a strategy to
maximise reahsations. Further, in the interest of secunty to carry out a change of locks to the Trading
Premises

Shortly after appointment, it was established that achieving the first Adminisiration objective by long-term
continued trading in Admimistration would not be wiable This was pnmanly due to a lack of funding, low
stock levels, uncertainty sumounding the potential income, which may have resulted in a rading loss and
the reliabiity of management. Accordingly, the Team focussed on seeking to achieve the second
Administration objective and looked to discharge the Joint Admimstrators’ initial statutery duties, glean
general company information and establish a strategy to maximise the disposal of assets in short order,
with the assistance of GTC.

The Team also commenced its review of the current debtor position

The Team obtaned detals of the Company's workforce and estabhished’ an appropriate consultation
process A meeting was called with all employees on 7 February 2017 in order to provide confirmation of
the Jowt Administrators’ appeintment, outhne the Joint Admimstrators’ imbial strategy, and commence
consultation Shortly pnor to the meeting, it was established that a number of staff had not made it back
to the office in time for the meeling. Accordingly, it was agreed that circulating a lefter by email that day
to each of the stall members would be the most effective way of communicating the necessary
mformation  In additon, a member of the Team held a physical meelng with the majonty of staff on 9
February 2017, in order to provide an on-going update and to address quenes

The Joint Adminisirators are in the process of undertaking an orderly wind down of the Company's
affairs.

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

74

12

The Sale of the Business and Assets

In accordance with the agreed strategy, GTC was nstructed to underiake a valuation of the business and
assels and o carry out a marketing exercise

On 6 February 2017, GTC began gathering details about the Company's assets  Whilst this was being
undertaken, a teaser advert was drafted providing a summary of the opportunity  This teaser document
was subsequently placed on to the website of GTC on 7 February 2017 and circulated to a database of
circa 1028 businesses interested i mergers and acquisitons, A deadline of noon on 10 February 2017



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators' Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

78

79

710

711

712

1143

714

715

was provided for interest {o be lodged by This timeframe was considered by GTC to be an appropriate
length in the crcumstances.

Two registrations of interest in the business were mitrally received from associated parties.

Later in the week, another registration of interest was also lodged by a former consultant to the
Company

In the interest of timings, negotiations took place with relevant parties whilst the marketing campaign
remained actve. No sale would actually take place however, until all associated and non-associated
interest was explored. In total eleven parties expressed an interest and three engaged in negobations

Negotiations took place with each of these over the course of several days, by way of meetings, emails
and telephone calls

Following a penod of negotiation with each of the interested parties, only one offer was received by the
end of the marketing period. This was from New Code in the sum of £60,000 The Oirector is also a
director and shareholder of New Code

GTC recommended looking to progress with the offer from New Code

The Team discussed New Code’s offer and were able to improve upon the defemed payment ferms,
reducing down from 18 months deferred to 13 months By way of secunty, Mr Dev and the Directror
agreed to provide personal guarantees Further, the Debenture would also be granted to the Company
The Licence to Occupy for a period of three months would alse be granted to New Code.

Iratn Mitchell was instructed to circulate a draft SPA, the Debenture and the Licence to Occupy on 13
February 2017

The Management initially advised that they would be instructing solicitors but subsequently decided not to
do so. During the course of the day on 14 February 2017, vanous amendments were camed out on the
draft documentation by the Team and the Management The completion funds were transferred to lrwin
Mitchell and final versions of the sale related documentation agreed upon.

The SPA, the Debenture and the Licence to Occupy subsequently completed at 20.04 on 14 February
2017

Additional Information regarding the Sale
Attached at Appendix Il are further details of the sale of the Company's business and assets.
The Employees

The employees were transferred to New Code pursuant to TUPE following completion of the sale of the
business and assets on 14 February 2017

Debtors
The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to Posiive As at the date of the placing of the

Company into Administration, Positive's outstanding balance, excluding charges was £118,676 with the
sales ledger standing at £242,252



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators' Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.6

717

718

7.19

7.20

7.2

1.22

123

7.24

7.25

1.26

1.21

7.28

Positive has advised that it will be collecting the ledger in-house. Accordingly, in order to assist with this,
the Team attended the Trading Premises in order to glean copy invoices, supporting documentation and
obtain system back-ups Furthermore, meetings have been undertaken with the Director and finance
staff in order to ascertain potential collection problems.

During the pertod from 6 February 2017 to 14 February 2017, additional invoicing of £16,638.90 was
raised and applied to Positive’s ledger.

Copy documentation has now been passed to Positive and the Joint Administrators will continue to
monitor the posifion.

It 15 anticipated that Positve will recover its posifion in full because the supporting documentation
appears reasonably clear and histoncally the ledger has performed well. Should this be the case, the
Joint Administrators will arrange for a reassignment of the sales ledger before conbinuing collections for
the benefit of the Admnistralion estate

Further information conceming collections will be provided in the First Report.
The Company’s Trading Premises
The Trading Premises are occupied by the Company subject to lease agreements

SFP Property has been instructed to provide the Joint Admimistrators with a valuation of the Company's
leasehold interest, together with an appropriale disposal strategy Furthermore, to liaise with the property
owner n order to provide updates, attend to any property related queries and to oversee the execution of
surrender or assignment

Investigation into the Company's Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities in order to establish
whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the Administration and consequently
to enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of Company directors in office at the
commencement of the Administration and any who resigned in the three years pror to the Administration.

Should any creditor have any concems about the way in which the Company’s business has been
conducted or informaton on any potential recovenes for the estate, they are mwited to bring them to the
aftention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are able

Additional Issues and Realisations

The Joint Administrators were informed that £41,000 was withdrawn from the Company's bank account
Just pnor o the Company entering into Administration

The Jomt Administrators discovered that the funds had been withdrawn by an employee who claimed to
have been setting aside the funds for future payroll expenses The Joint Administrators requested the
funds be repaid forthwith.

The employee subsequently repaid £38,000 and advised that £3,000 had been spent.
The Jont Admimistrators explamed that the employee was not entiled to take the £3,000 and an

agreement was reached for this to be repaid over a penod of ten months at a rate of £300 per month
This seftlement agreement was completed at 20 04 on 14 February 2017.



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

729

1.30

1.31

7.3

The Company's books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises  An mventory has
been prepared and the books and records will conlinue to be stored by the Joint Administrators’ agents

In the interest secunty, a secunty guard was stationed at the Trading Premises over the weekend of 11
February 2017

Instruction of Other Professionals

Independent professional agents, GTC were instructed to provide valuation advice and to assist with the
disposal strategy GTC were chosen for this assignment due to their geographical location, expenence
and understanding of insolvency scenarios and they have adequate professional indemnily insurance

Irin Mitchell 1s a legal practice which has a division specialising in insolvency matters Irwin Mitchell
was chosen for this assignment due to this specialism

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

8.5

8.6

87

At Appendix lltis an estimated Statement of Affairs completed by the Jont Administrators A Statement
of Affairs has been requested from the Director. To date, this form has not been retumed |f the form is
not received shortly, the Joint Administrators will {ake a view as to whether or not they understand the
financial position sufficiently to release the Director from his obligation to submut a statutory Statement of
Affarrs.

Attached 1s also a list of creditors whose details have been oblained from the Company’s records and
whose claims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Adiministrators’ system and appearance on this list does nof mean that any clam
has been rejected or agreed.

Section 176A of the Acl requires Administrators to make a prescnbed part of the company's net property,
which 1s the balance remaining after discharging the preferential claims but before paying the floating
charge-holder, available for the sabisfaction of unsecured debits.

In this case, it is anticipated that the prescribed part provision will not apply, as it is likely that the secured
creditor will be paid in full from book debt recoveries and thus there will be no residual habilty due under
its floating charge

The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act
to disapply the prescnbed part provisions, because in any event it 1s anticipated that there wall be no
prescribed part

As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Appendix I, on the basis of the
costs Incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred n bringing the Administration to a
conclusion, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors.
In addition, the Estmated Outcome Statement indicates there will be insufficient funds to pay alt the fees
and costs incurred in the Administration with the consequence thal the Joint Administrators and ther
agents and advisers expect to suffer a shortfall on their combined costs in the region of £70,452, which
will need to be written off

Attached at Appendix IV is the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 6
February 2017 to 3 March 2017,

10



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (In Administration})
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.

1.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Section 6 above summanses the work done prior to the Admirusiration  This work was carried out before
the Company entered Administration in order to determine that it was reasonably likely that the purpose
of Administration would be achieved, to bnef the Team and GTC in preparation for the appointment and
with the assistance of solicitors, lrwin Mitchell lo enable the necessary formalities to be completed to
place the Company into Administration

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred'

£
SFP's time costs (see Appendix V) 10,058
SFP's disbursements ~ travel costs 750
GTC 2,000
Irwin Mitchell 225
SFP Property (0.8 hours spent at an average rate of £280 per hour) 280

Attached at Appendix V is a breakdown of the tme costs of the Joint Administrators and therr staff
incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix VI are SFP's charge-out rates and bases
of disbursements. All the above costs remain unpard.

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to
approval under Rule 2.67A of the Rules and s not part of the proposals subject to approval under
Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act Further explanation of the approval process is provided in
Section 13

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

101

10.2

At Appendix Vl1is information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, including a
breakdown of time costs incurred to date, a detailed list of the work undertaken since appointment and
anbcipated to be undertaken in the future and estmates of the time costs and expenses anticipated to be
incurred n future by the Joint Administrators

Section 13 below prowides for approval of the bases of the Jont Adminisirators’ fees and certain
disbursements as a part of the Joint Administrators' formal proposals

The Dispensing of a Meeting of Creditors

14

11.2

113

As explained in Section 8.6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distnbubion to be made to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act) Therefore, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, no
creditors’ meeting is being convened

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if it 1
requested by the Company’s creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2 21B, within 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals are sent oul

If such a meeting 15 requested, 1t must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the Joint
Administrators. Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At
Appendix VIl 1s a copy of the Form 2 21B, should any creditor wish to request a meeting. If no meeting
Is requested, the proposals will be deemed to be approved pursuant fo Rufe 2.33(5) of the Rules. Also
attached at Appendix VIl is a form of proof of debt, which creditors are invited to complete and return, if
they have not already done so.

1"



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {(in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant te Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

12.

13.

EC Regulation on Insolvency Preceedings

121 Forcreditors’ general Information, the EC Regulation on insolvency preceedings applies in this case, and
these proceedings are the main proceedings

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

131 In order to achieve the purpose of the Admimistration, the Joint Administrators formally propose to
creditors that'

13.1.1

13.1.2

134.3

the Jont Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that

13114

13.1.1.2

13143

they collect the deferred sate consideration in relation to the sale of the Company's
business and assets,

they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwse, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies
or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

they do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as Joint Administrators
as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order o achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
Proposals

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferental credilors n
accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may make a
distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the cour's permission in accordance with
Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways, appropnate to the
circumstances of the case at the time.

13.1.3.1

13.1.3.2

in the event that there 1S no remaiming property that might permit a distnbution to the
Company's creditors, they shall file a nobice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

however, 1n the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribulion will
be made to unsecured creditors {and they have not sought the court's permission,
and are otherwise unable, to pay the distnbution whilst the Company is in
Administration), they shafl send to the registrar of companies notice to move the
Company from Administrabon to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation In such
circumstances, Simon Plant and Daniel Plant will be appointed Joint Liquidators and
will be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liquidator Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liquidator or liquidators, but they must make the nomination or nominations at any
time after they receive these Proposals, but before they are approved. Information
about the process of approval of the Proposals is set out at Section 11, or

12



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49({1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

14,

133

134

13.1.3.3 altenatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute lo unsecured creditors,
the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation
In order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of
the estale. In such circumstances, Simon Piant and Damel Plant may ask the court
that they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either joinlly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidator

In the event that no creditors’ commitiee 1s formed, the followng matters are subject to the approval of
the secured creditor

13.3.1  the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the bme properly spent by them and ther
staff in attending to matters as set out In the fees estimate, such time to be charged at the
hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the tme it was undertaken,
and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw fees as and when funds become
available; and

13.3.2  the Joint Administrators be authonsed to recover all Category 2 disbursements, including the
costs of SFP Praperty, calculated an the bases detatled in SFP's Summary

As a separate matter, in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, approval of the Jont
Administrators' unpaid pre-Admirustration costs, as set out in Section 9 above is also subject o the
approval of the secured creditor,

Ancillary

141

14.2

143

Creditors' Questionnaires

As previously stated i the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove inlegral to assisting with inveshgations into the Company's affairs, Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience.

Director's Conduct

Pursuant to the CDDA, it is the Jeint Admunistrators’ duty to submit a requisite form fo the Insolvency
Service conceming the Drector's conduct.

The form must address all persons holding the pesition as director dunng the three years up to the date of
the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement Completed creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful concerning this

If any creditor has any quenes n relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either of the Jont
Administrators or the Senior Manager dealing with this matter, Dawid Kemp, on 020 7538 2222 or by email to
davidk@sfpgroup com.

13



DEFINITIONS

Independent Parlies instructed to assist with the Admimistration

GTC
Irwin Mitchell

Terms associated with SFP

SFP Property
The Team

The ERA Department
Other Parties

The Company

The Director / Mr Luck
The Joint Administrators
Positive

Aldermore

Goldcrest

Mr Lynch

Funding Circle

ECM

New Code

Barclays

The Management
The Trading Premises
The Court

LDL

Mr Dev

RPO

HMRC

GTC Appraisals Limited
Irwin Mitchell LLP

SFP Property Limited

Any of the Joint Administrators, therr staff members and members of staff of SFP
Property

The Employment Rights Act department

Euromark Marking and Coding Limited
Shaun Luck

Simon Frankhin Plant and Damel Plant
Positive Cashflow Finance Limited
Aidermare Bank Pic

Golderest Distnbution Limited

Neil John Lynch

Funding Circle Limited

Euromark Coding and Marking Limited
New Code Parinership Limited
Barclays Bank Plc

Mr Luck and Mr Dev

Units 5 and 6 Croftwood Square, Martland Park, Wigan WNS 0LG
ianchester District Registry

LOL Property Development Limited
Martin Dev

Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

References lo Statutory and ofher Requlatory Provisions and Documents

The Act

The Rules

ERA

TUPE

ETO

CODA

SIP

Notice of Intention
Notice of Appointment
CvA

CvL

The Proposals

The Statement of Affairs

The First Report
The Second Report

The Last Report
Review Period
NDA

SPA

Licence lo Occupy
Debenture

The Release

IPR

A Connected Party/Connected

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Employment Rights Act 1996

The Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment} Regulations

Economic, technical or organisational

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Nolice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator

Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floaling Charge
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposats

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration

The Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the first six month period from the date
that the Company was placed info Administration

The Joint Administrators’ progress report for the penod from six months after
appointment to the date specified in the report

The most recent progress report issued by the Joint Administrators

Period covered by the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Non-cisclosure agreement

Sale and purchase agreement

A licence to occupy the Trading Premises

A debenture granted in favour of the Company to secure deferred sale consideration
Deed of release of the secured creditor's security

Intellectual property rights

As defined by Section 249 of the Act (a copy of the statutory defimtion is overleaf)



Statutory Definition of a Connected Party
Section 249 of the Act states

A person is connected with a company (f
(a) he 1s a director or shadow director of the company or an associate of such a director or shadow director, or
(b) he 1s an associate of the company,

and "associate” has the meaning given by Section 435 of the Act

Section 435 of the Act states’

{2) A person 1s an associate of an indwdual if that person 1s*
{a) the indiidual’s hushand or wife or civil partner,
{b) a refative of
{1) the individual, or
{v) the individual’s husband or wife or civil partner, or
{c) the husband or wife or civil partner of a refative of
{i) the individual, or
(ri} the indmdual's husband or wife or cwil partner.

{3) A person is an assoctate of any person with whom he Is in partnership, and of the husband or wife or civi partner or a
relative of any individual with whom he is in partnership, and a Scottish firm I1s an associate of any person who is a
member of the firm

(4) A person 1s an associate of any person whom he employs or by whom he is employed

(5) A person in his capacity as trustee of a trust other than
{a) a trusl arising under any of the second Group of Parts or the Bankruptcy (Scotiand) Act 1985, or
{b) a pension scheme or an employees’ share scheme,
is an associate of anather person if the beneficiaries of the trust include, or the terms of the trust confer a power that
may be exercised for the benefit of, that other person or an associale of that other person,

(6) A company is an associate of another company
(a) if the same person has control of both, or a person has control of one and persons who are his associates, or
he and persons who are his associates, have contro! of the other, or
(b) 1f & group of two or more persons has control of each company, and the groups either consist of the same
persons or could be regarded as consisting of the same persons by ireating (in one or more cases) a member
of either group as replaced by a person of whom he is an associale.

(7) A company is an associate of another person if that person has control of it or if that person and persons who are his
associates together have control of it

(8) For the purposes of this seclion a person is a relative of an individual If he 1s that individual's brother, sister, uncle,
aunt, nephew, niece, kineal ancestor, or lineal descendant, treating
{a) any relationship of the half blood as a relationship of the whole blood and the stepchild or adopted child of any
person as his child, and
{b) an illegthmate child as the illegiimate child of his mother and reputed father,
ang references i this section to a husband or wife include a former husband or wife and a reputed husband or wife and
references to a cvil partner include a former ¢ivil partner and a reputed civil partner

(9) For the purposes of this section any director or other officer of a company 1s to be treated as employed by thal
company

{10) For the purposes of this section a person is to be taken as having control of a company If
(a) the directors of the company or of another company which has control of it {or any of them) are accustomed to
actin accordance with his directions or instructions, or
(b} he 1s entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, one third or more of the voling power at any general
meeting of the company or of another company which has the control of it;
and where two or more persons together satisfy either of the above conditions, they are to be taken as having control of
the company.

{11) in this section “company” includes any body corporate {whether incorporated in Great Bnlain or elsewhere); and
references to directors and other officers of a company and to voting power at any general meeting of a company
have effect with any necessary modificalions.



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

«  Statutory [nformation and Defails of the Sale



Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Name:
Company Number.
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business'

Issued Share Capital’

Director(s});

Company Secretary’

Current Registered Office’

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address

Euromark Marking and Coding Limited
Q7265770

26 May 2010

N/A

Wholesale of Other Machinery and Equipment

Schedule of OQutstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name

Positive
Goldcrest*
Aldermore*

*despite showing as outstanding at Companies House it 1$ understood that both of these charges have been satisfied

£200

Name Appointed Resigned Shareholding

lan Luck 26 May 2010 18 August 2010 Nil

Shaun Luck 17 August 2010 N/A 120

Sheila Knowles 26 May 2010 17 August 2010 Nil

9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

Docklands

London E14 9XQ

Unit 5 Croftwood Square,

Martland Park,

Wigan,

Lancashire,

WN5 0LG

As per previous registered office
Type of Charge Registered
Debenture 26 September 2016
Debenture 27 June 2016
Debenture 1 July 2011



Introduction

The Joint Admmstrators did not conduct negobiations with any inferested parties untl after therr appamtment,
Consequently, the business and assets of the Company were nof sold as a pre-pack and therefore SIP16 does not apply.
However, In the interests of transparency, further details regarding the sale are provided below

Prior to commencement of the Administration, SFP acted as advisors to Positive in relation to the options for the Company.
For the avoudance of doubt, neither SFF nor its insolvency practitioners advised the Director(s) personally or any parties
connected with the eventual purchaser, who where appropriate were encouraged to take independent advice Al all Emes
prior to Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for, and in contro! of, the Company’s affairs  Ouring this
time, the msolvency prachtioners of SFP took their own steps to prepare for ther potential appontment as Joint
Administrators. At this painl, there were clear advantages (n looking to sell the Company's business and assets shortly on
appointment, as this strategy would significantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the business and
assets and 1t would avoid the substanbal risks that the continued viability of the business and the value of the assets would
deteriorate due to the commencement of a formal insclvency reqime  Therefore, the insolvency prachitioners, with the
assistance of professional and independent agents, considered the most effecive method of attracting interest in the
business in order to progress a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole once the Administration had
commenced This pre-Administration work did not involve any negotiations with any parties interested in acquiring the
busmess or assels of the Company, including the party that eventually was successful in purchasing the business and
assels

Immediately on therr appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the cour, took over from the Board responsibility
for the management of the affairs, business and property of the Company In the interests of the creditors as a whole,
mindful of the need to achieve a statutory purpese of an Admimisiration and in order to maximise realisations and minimise
the accrual of ongoing habilites, they commenced negobations with a view to selling the business and assels as a going
concem. In the Joint Administrators’ opinion, the outcome achieved was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole
in all the arcumstances and the transaction enables the second statulory purpose of an Administraton to be achieved The
Joint Administrators' Proposals provide further information regarding the statutory purpose pursued.

The source of the initial introduction to the insolvency practitioner and the date of the Joint Administrators’ initial
introduction

Simon Plant of SFP was inibally introduced to the Company by Positive, the Company's invoice discounter, on 2 February
2017,

Pre-appointment matters

The extent of the Joint Administrators' (and that of their firm andfor any of their associates) involvement prior to the
appointment

The Joint Administrators discussed the proposed appointment with Positive shertly pricr to the placing of the Company into
Administration

The alternative caurses of action that were considered, both prior to and within formal insolvency by the insolvency
practitioners and the Company, and on appointment by the Joint Administrators with an explanation of the possible
outcomes

Continuing to trade without entening into a formal insolvency procedure

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and s cash constramts were impacting on its abibty to continue
trading The prospects of acquinng new funding were poor and in any event it appeared unhkely that this would provide the
Company with sufficient breathing space lo enable it to take necessary restructuring measures and trade out of its
difficulties.

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Consideration was given to whether a CVA could be proposed and implemented successfully This was discounted as an
option because the Company had insufiicient finance to continue to trade successfully as well as support contributions to a
CVA that would be acceptable to its major creditors. It was also clear that the Company was under significant pressure from
s creditors and required the benefit of a meratorium, which would not have been available immediately if 2 CVA alone had



been explored
Liquidation

The collecive view of GTC and the Joint Administrators was that a going concern sale would be the best result for creditors
as a whole A going concern sale, which was unlikely to be successful in a liquidation, had the advantages of reducing the
employees’ and potentially the landlord’s claims and avoiding a break in supplies to customers, which would enable value to
be achieved for goodwill and ensure a more effective debt collections process Accordingly, consideration was given also lo
liquidation but was discounted for this reason

Pre-pack Adminsstration sale

As explained above, the Company could not continue 1o trade in the medium term and therefore in order to maximise
realsations it was important to use the short tme avalable wisely in exploring and pursuing a going concern sale.
Nevertheless, although time was of the essence and thus agents were engaged as quickly as possible, 1t was not considered
cntical that negotiations be conducted prior to the Joint Administrators' appointment Therefore a pre-pack sale was not
pursued, as It was considered advantageous for as much of the sale process as possible to be conducted once the
Administrabion had commenced.

Whether efforts were made to consult major or representative creditors and the upshot of any consultations

The secured creditor, Positive, was consulted about the Company's circumstances and the proposed strategy. As the sale
negotiations progressed, dialogue continued with Posilive to ensure that a deed of release of its charge over the assets
would be granted in the event that the sale was agreed

In addition, attempts were made to contact HMRC however this was not achievable due to an Administratton case worker not
having been assigned. A fax was subsequently sent to the HMRC insolvency team requesting that the Joint Administrators
be contacted once a case worker had been assigned, so that an update/dialogue could be undertaken

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going cancern during the Administration

The Company was maintained as a trading entily for a short penod during Administration, from 6 February 2017 fo 14
February 2017, when the going concern sale was concluded

It was not considered that trading of the business during the Administration could continue over a significantly longer period,
as the Company had insufficient finance in order to do so [n the circumstances, 1t was considered that the most effective
strategy would be for GTC to market the Company's business and assets immediately on Admunistration in order to identify
any interested parties with which the Joint Administrators could start negotiations after therr appointment with a view to
completing a sale shortly thereafter.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

In view of the Company's overall financial position, it was considered inapproprrate to seek additional working capital outside
of Administration.

Details of registered charges with dates of creation

The charges registered against the Company are as follows:

Name of charge-holder Type of secunty Date created
Positive Debenture 23 Seplember 2016
Goldcrest Debenture 22 June 2016*
Aldermore Debenture 30 June 2011*

*it 15 understood that these charges have been settled despite not having been marked off at Companies House



Any acquisition of the business or assets from an insolvency practitioner within the previous 24 months (or longer
if considered relevant to creditors’ understanding)

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, neither the business nor its assets were acquired from an Insolvency
practitioner within the previous 24 months

Marketing of the business and assets

The marketing activities conducted by the Company and / or the Joint Administrators and the effect of those
activities, with reference to the marketing essentials

Attached is an explanation, which includes the reasons underpinning the marketing and media strategy used, provided by
GTC. The Joint Administrators believe that the business was marketed as widely as possible proportionate to the nature and
size of the business. They also believe that the marketing activity was carried out for as long as possible in the
circumstances given the constraints on the Company's continued lrading as described above and having regard to the costs
accruing by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in supervising ongoing trading. The business was marketed on the
internet The Joint Admimistrators are also satisfied as to the adequacy and independence of the marketing underlaken in the
circumslances.

Valuation of the business and assets

The names and the professional qualifications of the valuers ! advisers and confirmation that they have confirmed
their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance

{ain Gash (qualified by tme spent, in excess of ten years) of GTC were Instructed to act as independent valuer / adwisor
GTC have canfirmed their independence and carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

The valuations obtained for the business or its underlying assets

Immediately after the commencement of the Administration, GTC carned out valuations of the Company's business and
assets on both an in-situ and ex-situ basis, summarised as follows:

In-situ basis Ex-situ basis

£ £

Printing Inks and Consumables 12,000 2,000
Office Furniture and Equipment 4,000 800
Plant and Machinery 6,000 2,000

The summarised figures above represent the lowest acceptable offer values and not the most desirable sale price

GTC reviewed the Company's financial and trading history, together with information on its contracts, work in pragress, IPR,
present circurstances and current market conditions, in order to consider the value of these assets and of the Company's
goodwill Both GTC and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that the realisations from these assets represent the best
avaitable outcome 1n all the cirreumstances

No reliance has been placed on any valuations previously obtained by the Company or its lenders. In all respects regarding
the sale, the Joint Administrators have sought independent adwice from GTC.

A summary of the basis of valuation adopted by the Joint Administrators or their valuers / advisers

The valuation on an In-situ basis reflects the valuers’ estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole in their
working place{s) The ex-situ basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from the premises at the expense of the
purchaser subject to a restricted marketing penod that does not allow sufficient time for proper marketing, as would be
available under normal market conditions



The rationale for the basis of the valuations obtained and an explanation of the value achieved of the assets
compared to those valuations

The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the valuations appropniate as they enabled them to consider any offer with
the objective of selling the business and assets as a going concern, but also to gain an appreciation of the likely realisalions
In the event that sale negotrations were threatened to collapse and a forced sale of the assels became a real possibility

As can be seen from this summary, the resulting sale compares favourably to the in-situ valuation

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the Joint Administrators were
satisfied as to the value of the assets

Not applicable; the assets were valued (see above)
The transaction

The date of the transaction

The sale was completed on 14 February 2017
Purchaser and related parties

The identity of the purchaser

The purchaser is New Code

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the Company or
their associates

Mr Luck is a common director and shareholder of the Company and New Code.

The names of any directors, or former directors {or their associates), of the Company who are involved in the
management, financing, or ownership of the purchasing entity, or of any other entity to which any of the assets are
transferred

Please see above

In view of the sale of the business, the employment contract of Mr Luck has been transferred to New Code under the
provisions of TUPE.

Further information on transactions impacting on more than one related company {e.g. a group transaction)
Not applicable, the transaction impacted only on the Company.

Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior financier and whether
that financier is financing the new business

Mr Luck has given a personal guarantee to Positive in respect of the Company's factoring agreement  As far as the Joint
Administrators are aware, Positive will nol be providing an invoice finance facility to New Code.

Assets
Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The tangible assets sold were stock, plant and machinery and office furnifure  The intangible assets were goodwill, work in
pragress, and contracts. The nature of the transaction was a going concern sale.



Sale consideration

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could materially
affect the consideration

Sale consideration totalled £80,000, of which £1,000 was received on complelion and the remainder 15 to be paid on a
deferred basis as follows

£5,000 on 14 March 2017,
£6,000 on 14 Apnl 2017,
£6,000 on 14 May 2017,
£6,000 on 14 June 2017;
£6,0000n 14 July 2017,
£6,000 on 14 August 2017,
£6,000 on 14 September 2017,
£7,000 on 14 Qctober 2017;
£7,000 on 14 November 2017,
£7,000 on 14 December 2017;
£7,000 on 14 January 2018,
£7,000 on 14 February 2018, and
£3,000 on 14 March 2018

The consideration disclosed under broad asset valuation categories and split between fixed and floating charge
realisations (where applicable) and the method by which this allocation of consideration was applied

The lotal sale considerabion of £80,000 has been apportioned lo the assel categones as follows'

Asset Apportioned value
Work in progress £15,000
Stock £20,000
Plant & machinery £25,000

Office furniture & equipment £10,000
Intellectual property & goodwill  £10,000

The apportionment of these asset categories 1s subject to confirmation by GTC

Although the validity of the debentures have yet to be venfied, they purport to grant a fixed charge over the book debts,
freehold / leasehold property and goodwill and a fioating charge over all other assets.

The Joint Administrators will look to allocate the sale consideration between fixed and floating charges when the solicitors
have reviewed the secunity and when the sale consideration has been received in full

Any options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or other conditions attached to the transaction
There are no options, buy-backs or other similar conditions attached to the sale
The sale consideration 15 on a deferred basis, payable as follows’

£1,000 on completion;

£5,000 on 14 March 2017,
£6,000 on 14 Aprl 2017,
£6,000 on 14 May 2017;
£6,000 on 14 June 2017,
£6,000 on 14 July 2017,
£6,000 on 14 August 2017,
£6,000 on 14 September 2017;
£7,000 on 14 October 2017,
£7,000 on 14 November 2017,
£7,000 on 14 December 2017,
£7,000 on 14 January 2018,



£7,000 on 14 February 2018, and
£3.000 on 14 March 2018

Details of any security taken by the Joint Administrators in respect of any deferred consideration

The business and assets were secured by oblaining a personal guarantee from Mr Luck and Mr Dev The business and
assets were also secured by obtaning a debenture over New Code's assels

If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction

The sale was not part of a wider transaction

Connected Party Transactions

Pre-pack pool

As the sale was not a pre-pack to a Connected Party, an approach fo the pre-pack pool was nol possible.
Viability statement

As the sale was not a pre-pack nvolving a Connected Party, the Jomt Administrators have not requested a viability
statement



THE AGENTS’ EXPLANATION OF THE SALE PROCESS

Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {In Administration} (“the Company”)

At the point when you received the instruction to
value and market the Company’s
businessfassets, were you independent?

Yes

Describe any marketing previously undertaken
by the Company or by any party instructed by
the Company.

We are not aware of any previous marketing being undertaken.

If this marketing by the Company was
considered sufficiently adequate and
independent to avoid (or reduce the extent of)
further marketing, explain the reasons why.

N/A

Describe any characteristics of the Company's
business/assets that significantly impacted on
the marketing strategy devised, particutarly
where widespread and overt marketing was
considered inappropriate or disadvantageous.

No characteristics of the business and assels significantly impacted on
the marketing strateqy other than that of the timescales and restrictions
subsequent to your appointment as Administrators.

Describe the marketing strategy undertaken and
the reasons why this strategy was followed.

Due to the restnctions of time and with the need to hasten a sale at the
earliest opportunity, it was decided to place an advert on our website
and send out a market specific mailshot as this would broadcast the sale
opportunity to potential buyers in the shortest limeframe.

In what other main ways could a sale of the
business/assets have been pursued and why
were these options not chosen?

The sale could have been marketed in relevant trade journals. However,
as copy deadfines could nol be met it was decided to continue as
descnbed above

What exposure was given to the proposed sale
on the internet?

The sale was exposed via our website www.gtcappraisals.com,

Were the busingss/assets marketed via any
specialist media? Were particutar profiles of
potential inferested parties targeted?

No. Please refer to comments above

For how long were the business/assets
marketed? Why was this length of time settled
on?

The business and assets were marketed for four days This length of
time was agreed having had regard to considerations of continuing to
trade the business and the costs and liabilities arising from doing so and
the possible implications with respect to the collection of debtors if
continuation of trade ceased.

Page 1of2




How many parties. {1} expressed an initial
interest in the business/assets, (i) completed
non-disclosure agreements; and (i) engaged in
negobations?

11 parties expressed and initial interest. 6 parties completed the NDA, 3
parties engaged in negotiations.

Describe briefly how interest was progressed

and how this led to the final offer(s) being made.

Momentum in interest rapidly increased the on the second to last day of
marketing with final offers being received as per the deadline to submit
interest.

If more than one offer was received, how was
the final purchaser decided upon?

After all avenues of interest were exhausted and with two of the three
offerors retracting bids, only one wiable offer remained. Based on the
situation it was agreed to proceed with this bid.

In conclusion, describe how, In your view, the
marketing strategy has achieved the best
available outcome in all the circumstances

Due to the lmited market for Hitachi coding products and with the only
other UK competitor not wishing to pursue the purchase of the business
and assets, the best outcome was to affect a sale to existing
management who had the best chance of continuing to trade the
business with the support of the staff having made no redundancies.

Completed by:

lain Gash

Professional qualfication(s)

17 years General Practice, 17 years' practical experience

Date completed

27.02.2017

Note: the Joint Administrators intend including your answers above in the Joint Administrators' Proposals. Therefore it will
also be filed at Companies House and thus it will be in the public domain within the next two months Please explain whether
you would recommend that any information provided above should avoid disclosure in this manner.

Form WF 02

Page 2 of 2




Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX HI

» Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 06 February 2017 / Creditors' Details / Estimated Outcome Statement



EUROMARK MARKING AND CODING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 6 FEBRUARY 2017

Assets (specifically pledged)

Sales ledger

Additional invoicing

Less Positive current account

Less: Positive estimated charges

Sale of business and assets (fixed charge)
Estimated surplus as regards Positive

Assets (not specifically pledged)

Sale of business and assets (floating charge)
Antecedent Recovery

Estimated funds available to creditors
Liabilities
Preferential creditors

Estimated funds available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC
Trade creditors

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

NB. subject to the costs and expenses of the Administration

Notes

[ % N S S Y

N

Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
242,252 157,464
16,639 16,639
-118,676 -118,676
-49,225 -49,225
10,000 10,000
100,990 16,202
70,000 70,000
41,000 41,000
170,990 127,202
0
127,202
-458,000
-71,059
-529,059

-401,857



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration}
Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 6 February 2017

The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to Positive. As at the date of Administration, Positive's
outstanding balance excluding charges was £118,676 with the sales ledger standing at £242,252 A bad
debt provision of 35% has been applied to the ledger. In addition, further invoices totalling £16,639 in
relation to work compieted pnior to Administration have since been issued. Positive's level of charges
has yet to be ascertained, however these have been estimated for the purposes of this statement.

The Company's business and assets were sold to New Code for the sum of £80,000. The
apportionment of the sale consideration between fixed and floating charge assets is subject to
confirmation by GTC

The Jomnt Administrators identified that an employee had withdrawn the sum of £41,000 from the
Company's bank account. The sum of £38,000 has been repaid by the employee and an agreement
has been reached for the employee to repay £3,000 on a deferred basis

No preferential claims are anticipated as all employees of the Company were transferred to New Code
pursuant to TUPE.

These figures have been taken from the Company's records and are subject to change once creditors
come forward and submit their proof of debt forms.



L 850'6ZS

LL QLY
¥l CE6
05 §vL

O vZs
Qg 98
o L6t
gl 86b
2 ste
48412
00 2961

Qg o

05 642
000
LO'LE0'2

20 O¥6
gz el

0Z €9t
¥6 t66'L
05 89L'Y

000

000

000

00 000'8SP
1o 40>
04951
00 000'L
€1 901

08 vog'L
€17009

€ 199
00 000'52
8v IS

g5 00t
00045
00048

00000°L2

VML SSYAL NOLONIHYYM ‘05t X038 Od

ATE €42 4008V 'INNIAY DOCTLNIM ‘Mivd $SINISNG ILYDLSYI
ILL 8671¢ "uoibuipeq

ANB ZMD

FYIHSIHD 'IM3IYD WNYE JTAIAHSHYIN "Hd LNTWAOTIWI HNVE QTIHSHYW

HYS 0718 "JHIHSYINY ‘AdNd "WOLLOBSINYY + X08 Od

1712 29 THIHSIHD ‘NOLONIIMYAA 'INYT WYTTYA "LHNOD WY TTvd

X0 SNm 'uebing ‘ysipuels "aue Asiperg ‘alsa Buipes) ‘ley Asipeug obL

A0 €M "'QHO403E LINOWOQHY 'SLVD NOLSHYIW 'L LiNN

91t 8137 1315527 "woIsBiA YINOS ‘pROY LQIgES §L

808 LvAA 'NHOOINNY '6LE X08 Od

3719 LMW ‘Saukay uoliy ‘PO PUOJUIN 'Aemyied asuLnNg

SS W JSISaYOUR ‘PROY |00dIaA 'ASNOH PIBLINSED)

AME PYL NOLNNYL 'JuvIAAT SdOHSIE '194 X08 Od

910 SNM 'UEBim ed puglue ‘asenbg poomyos) §

QANZ SYA TUIHSTHD "NOLDNIHEYM HLIYNId "INV AYINNYL

[w}:72

€71 'IASAISHIW Hd NI AFISMONY 'QY Y3FE3IM "SILYLST HIEFIM ‘0L LINN
HYE 1SS 'XISST 'NOQUSYE '0d AVHD STTIW

840

TV 'SLYIH 'SNYETY LS 'LS AANICD "INY1 AUNENEYd 010 Hd YHNLNIA ¥ LINN
Adb PLNS "AHIMSTHD 'TGAH ‘INYT HEINNNG 'LNIOd 30AH

JOF €13 'ASLNS ‘UIpIEN MIN 'PEOY BGWI00Y by '9SNOH SAEH

ZZ\ 863N duAy

uod() apsedmany 'uoluaqbucT ‘MalA MIEG UOWRE '9SNOH YUOMYIEA ‘20ZE4E WOoy
avi 21 ‘jocodiaan 1eans sawer ‘9snoy ueibay ‘10014 G "suonelad( Aduaajosu)
SHY ZING ‘X35snS 1sap, "Bunlop ‘peoy ucibulueg ‘asnoy abpug uojbuing
DNE LAAN 'UOpUDT ‘PEOY UDISNT 982 '1BMOL UQISNT '100]4 PIE ‘SANUNIDS F AJUIAGSU|
OME €W Ja1sayouey ‘slebsueaq LSL 'asnoH o3

ATV L (8IN) 01SaQ ZEBOZ '0IIRABIUOS" BIA

dLZ GNM 'SONYT 'NYDIM LS 1IHJIMD Hd SSINISNG LIHIIMD IS UNN

VdS 218 'FHIHSQYOH4VLS ‘HLUOMINYL ‘JAIHO AYT13Y "INIOd AY13Y 00E
ryP LZS1 'S3IL NO NOLMDOLS 'NYAGHSIZS 'JLVLST ONI NJINEHSIS ‘8 LINN
AME ZtdH "FEWOIAM HDIH 'SYI X080 d

81 118 'NO.L108 ‘QY0Y YdS 440 ‘LITULS HINTVYM

NYMIVL 'L2g AnD 1adiel man IapisIg gz Py UG 13UIY L 295 66 ON bt

NVOIM 'NOLYIGWI 'LITHLS 134HIN

rSZ LOH N 192305 Aapasep 'LZ xog Od

VHZ LNM UBIT )G ssaould €

NYZ SHD "FHIHSLNNS '3AIS330 'Muvd ONI 3Q1S330 "INNIAY HINSL

ddZ 195 "JHIHSAUOALYIH ‘JOYNIAILS

"MYYd SSINISNE NOLONITEY ‘AVAM ITLLIHA 0001 ‘AYMILYD 6 LINN

ssa1ppy

pajw|y 6uipos pue Bujyew yJewosny
ddS

Bupiejoy sauu3 95

Jid =B sanian pajun
PajILLI SABMERIN
Buisuaor AL

pajunT asnoy bBuuug a3yl
panwr] (Mn) ssadx3 INL

papw aoueydwod DINS

PEIUR W49 S

pauw svedeley

P VB3I ' S19M08 I o
PaLIWIN KIIUNDY) SUROIND

PAMUNT MM SHOAA DUID3|] JUOSBUBY
P SIUBLIY MOYYSED BANSOd
P3JLIT SIBIDOSSY |30

AB(Q UUBW

saoingag Buues)) suiy

pREWT MN su (sqeq
PAYI Y SUOLRICS SNY BJIOUNA BIIU0Y

panwey Aegdsipu) LNG
pauwi Buibexoeyd juawaajonu|
PN jLBUNINIRY I1SIeads sieH

SWOISND) P 8NUBAY WH
SWOISNY) P SNUIAIY WH
SWOJSNY P anuanay WH
SWOSNY) g anuaay WH

FUBLIWOT) JO JAQUEYD IND
THS wed

papun Beussuwbul §r3
pauwiy Butseay [eupayien

PANLWIY SUIUE F8N(] SI0A3AUOD

PAULLT} SINALIS DISEAN CE
PPNy ¥ uIqqelg

au) Buipasy sasuy

sisienads AL W2 Y
palwn couy

uoedUgE ] B SANSE]d SBRY
Buijiaqen swaisAs ¥ouawy

HEWS Buipog ualy

Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 3 March 2017

Notes

Assets Specifically Pledged

Sales Ledger

Additional Invoicing

Less Posiive Current Account

Less Postive's Estmated Charges

Sale of Business and Assets (Fixed Charge)

RN = = o

Estimated surplus

Assels not Spacifically Pledged

Sale of Business and Assets {Floating Charge)
Antecedent Transaction

w N

Estimated total surplus available to creditors

Expenditure

Costs incurred pre-Administration
SFP Property Pre-Appointment Fees
Pre-Appontment Jont Administrators’ Fees
Agents'/Valuers' Fees
Legal Fees

F

Costs incurred during Administration
SFP Property Fees and Expenses
Joint Adminisirators' Remuneraton
Joint Adminsstrators® other Category 1 Expenses
Joint Administrators’ other Category 2 Expenses
Agents'/Valuers' Fees
Legal Fees
Statutory Advertising
Insurance

- . WL

Total expenditure

Estimated total surplusi/{deficit) to creditors
NB All figures are subject to change and exclude VAT

Notes

Statement of
Affairs (book

Actual position
as at 3 March

valueg) 2017 Estimated future Final outcome
£ £ £ £

242,252 - 157.464 157,464

16,639 - 16,639 16,639

(118,678) - {118,676) {118.676)

{49,225) - {49,225} {49,225}

10,000 - 10,000 10,000
100,990 - 16,202 16,202
70,000 - 70,000 70,000
41,000 38,000 3.000 41,000
211,990 38,000 89,202 127,202

{280) {280)

{10,808) - {10,808)

(2,000) - {2.000)

(225} (225)

{5.590) (9.795) {15,500)

(54,251) (79.749} (134,000}

(4,000} (590} {4,590)

(667) - (667)

{10.C00) (2.500) {12,500)

(13,000) {2.500) {15,500}

(85) - {85)

- {1,500} (1.5C0)

{100.806) {96,634) (197.655)

{62,906} (7,432) {70,453}

1 The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to Positive  As at the date of Administration, Positive’s outstanding balance excluding
charges was £118,676 with the sales ledger standing at £242,252 A bad debt provision of 35% has been applied to the ledger In additron,
further invoices totalling £18,639 1n relabon to work completed prior to Admimistration have since been 1ssued. Positive's leve! of charges has
yet to be ascertained, however these have been estimated for the purposes of this statement.

2 The Company's business and assets were sold lo New Code for the sum of £80,000 The apportionment of the sale consideration between

fixed and floating charge assets 1s subject to confirmation by GTC.

3 The Joint Administrators identfied that an employee had withdrawn the sum of £41,000 from the Company's bank account The sum of
£38,000 has been repaid by the employee and an agreement has been reached for the employee to repay £3,000 on a deferred basis
4 See the body of the accompanying report for further information regarding the work carned out prior to Admmistration
5 The 'Actual position’ column includes costs mcurred, whether or not they have been drawn.
The "Estimated future’ column includes costs anticipated to be incurred in finalising the case
The Joint Administrators instrucled SFP Property Limited to assist them with property matters ansing in the Administration
6 See the body of the accompanying report for further information on the Joint Administrators’ disbursements In particular, the Joint
Administrators have incurred an expense of circa £1,000 10 relation to secunty costs
7 GTC's costs for conducting a valuation of the business and assets, marketing them for sale and providing assistance with any third party

claims, have been estmated

8 The Joint Administrators instructed sohaitors, Irmn Mitchell, to undertake a general validity review and assist with sale documentation These

costs have been estmated

9 Siatutory advertising services are provided by Courts Advertising  The Joint Administrators are awaiting receipt of its invorce

10 Insurance services are provided by Wilhs Towers Watson and the amount has been estimated An invoice will be received in due course

EOS (fixed surplus)



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

» The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 3 March 2017



RECEIPTS

Antecedent Recovery
Sale of Business and assets

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Redirechon of Mail
Statutory Adverbising

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE IN HAND

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable

Interest Beanng Current Account

BALANCE IN HAND

Notes

EUROMARK MARKING AND CODING LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FROM 6 FEBRUARY 2017 TO 3 MARCH 2017

Notes Statement
of Affairs
£
41,000 00
1 80,000 00

From 6/2/2017
to 03/03/2017
f

38,000.00

38,000.00
From 6/2/2017

to 03/03/2017
£

260 00
84 60
344 60

37,655.40

-

16 92
37,638 48

37,655 40

1) Completion funds of £1,000 were sent to Irwin Mitchell. These funds have been requested to be transferred to the

Administration estate



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

¢  Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Time Costs



HeyS 10) sejey o abieys Aewang Joj Xipuaddy aag

008500, 0caz o't 01 082 el
00'ZS ﬂ.au.o 000 000 0Z'0 SIaquIa pUE S10paID.
000 '00'0 000 (000 000 “Buppes |
00 000 oo 000 00D s1asse “_@:m..h_s_m.mwﬂ
m_.c.wo weo.c Wnel. @ 000 Hoa [\] mcoz.wmzmw,.cﬂ
'00°900°0L ,ow.mu , UGTIEAISIU|WPY [21auad) PUB AIOIMEBIS

NOILINNZ MSOM 40 NOILYDIJSSYID

e T i E

A ._.zm_..._hz_oﬂn.q.wmn_ ' MB|ARI Japun uotmn 5._93 anm wE_._.

PRS- o A LG R Y 1L

- aQH3d INTFWLNIOddY-3Hd IHL MO QIHENINI 3WLL 20 AUVRNNS

{NOLLVHLSININGY NI) Q3LINIT ONIGOD NV DNIMHVIN XEVINOUNI

s—_-——_— llllllﬂ_um



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

+  Proposals for Fixing the Basis of the Joint Administrators' Fees



Appendix VI

Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {In Administration}

Proposals for Fixing the Basis of the Joint Administrators' Fees

Contents
1. The Joint Administralors’ Fees
2. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses
3. Proposed Work to be Underiaken
4, Other Information o Support the Fees and Expenses Estimales

5. Approval Process

Attachments

A. Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP

. Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements ("SFP's Summary®)

C. Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property

o

. The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

m

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimale



Appendix VI (continued)

1. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

11  As explained in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees by reference to the time
properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administratton.

1.2 Altached at A 1s a breakdown of the tme costs incurred in the Administration to date The Proposals
describe briefly the work undertaken to date and attachment D provides a detailed #ist of work undertaken
and proposed {0 be undertaken by the Jont Administrators and their staff  As explamed in the Proposals,
the Team attended at the Trading Premises for 7 days to deal with all aspects of the Company’s business
including liaising with employees and suppliers to ensure that a going concern sale remained viable.
Although significant ime costs were incurred in this actvity largely categorised as Statutory and General
Administrabion in attachment A), the Jont Administrators consider this strategy was jusbfied in view of the
substantially enhanced reafisations and reduced contingent clams of some creditors, in particular the
employees, achieved by the successful going concern sale

1.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and therr staff are detailed in aliachment B The grades of
staff instrucled to assist in this matter and their key responsibilibes include:

1.3.1 Support Staff: maintenance of the creditor contact database, assisting with creditor quenes
and sending reports to creditors;

1.3.2  Adminstrators on-site atendance, reviewing the Company's position and affars, employee
matters, haising with creditors and debtors, and managing the Treasury function of the case;
and

133 Managers on-site attendance, reviewing the Company's positton and affairs, prepanng
statutory reports to creditors, retums to Companies House, other statutory matters and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case.

1.4 In view of the complex 1ssues arising in this case, it has proven necessary fo involve the manager to a
greater degree than otherwise would have been the case.

1.5 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at http-fipane! sipgroup com or a hard copy will be
provided on request

1.6  Further information is set out below and in the attachments to explan the fulure bme costs that the Joint
Administrators anticipate incurring in this Admiristration,

2. The Joint Administrators' Expenses
21 The Joint Administrators’ expenses may be divided into two categones®

2141 Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specfically identfied as refating fo the
administration of the case These are charged lo the estate at cost with no uplit These
include, but are not hmited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums and properly reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides that administrators may
discharge Calegory 1 expenses from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors

21.2  Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to
Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation

2.2 As explained in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators have mnstructed SFP Property to assist with the

property matters ansing in the Administration. SFP Property has been established by SFP to perform
functions that either the office holders or outside agencies could undertake. It is considered that by virtve

Report P4 06 2



Appendix VI (continued)

23

24

of the specialist nature of SFP Property and its close proximity to SFF, it will achieve better results than the
office holders, their team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish.

Atlachment B prowides a summary of the charge-out rates for SFP Property. Also set out in that
attachment are the bases of other Category 2 expenses that the Joint Administrators propose to recover
from the solvent estate, such as the stationery and photocopying costs relating to the 1ssuing of reports to
creditors.

A breakdown of the ime costs incurred by SFP Property since the start of the Administration is attached at
C For further information regarding the work carried out to date by SFP Property, please refer to the
Proposals.

3.  Proposed Work to be Undertaken

31

3.2

33

34

Report P4,06

Substantal work needs to be undertaken in order to progress and conclude the Administration  Set out in
attachment D 15 a detailed list of tasks that the Jeint Administrators propese that they and therr staff will
underiake together with estimates of the ime these tasks will take to camry out  The most matenal tasks
are summansed below. The Estmated Qutcome Statement at Appendix Il of the Joint Administrators’
Preposals provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors

Statutory and General Administration

The Jont Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
requirements. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Administration, which ensures
that the Joint Administrators and their staff carry out therr work to high professional standards,

Primarily, these tasks will include

334 issuing these Proposals, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and 1ssuing nobice of the
outcome;

332  drafting and 1ssuing 6-monthly progress reports to creditors and filing statutory documents
with the Registrar of Companies,

333  consuling with and mstructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

334 consulting with SFP Property to receive progress updates and to agree sirategies,

335  mantaming case files, which must include records to show and explain the Administration and
any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that matenally affect the Administration,

3.3.6  monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

3.3.7  conducting penodic case reviews to ensure that the Admimistration 1s progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

3.3.8  mantaming and updating the estale cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

339  completing periodic tax returns and settling any associated habilities;

3.3.10  considering whether an extension to the Administration 1 necessary and, if so, seeking
approval for this from the relevant creditors or the court and issuing notice of the oulcome;
and

3311 considering which exit route from Administration 1s appropnate and 1ssuing and filng the
necessary documents, including a final report, to effect the exit.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators will examine the conduct of the Company and its directors (past and present) pnor
to the Administration with the objective of identfying what assets are available for realising for the benefil of
creditors, including any potential actions against the directors or other parhes, such as transactions at an
undervalue or preferences, This work will alse provide information to enable a statutory report on the
conduct of the directors to be submitted to the Insolvency Service.

3



Appendix VI {continued)

35

3.6

7

38

39

3.10

an

32

Report P4 06

In the early stages, this work will involve examining the Company's books and records, considenng
information received from creditors and the Company's accountants and seeking information from the
Company's directors by means of questonnaires andfor interviews

As explaned in the Joint Administrators' Proposals, certain transactions have been identified requiring
further investigation In the event that other questionable fransactions are idenbfied, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors 1o assist i deciding on the next steps in pursuing a
recovery. If the Joint Administrators encounter resistance in obtaining a recovery, formal legal action may
be appropnate,

Al this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may be incurred in this
work and the likely financial benefit to creditors that may result from these efforts The Fees and Expenses
Estimates attached reflect the anticipated work 1n identifying potential causes of action If any are identified
and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, additional legal costs may be
incurred and the Joint Administrators may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for addiional
fees.

The Sale of the Business and Assets

As explained in the Jont Administrators' Proposals, the Company's busmess and assels have been sold,
The Joint Administrators will continue to collect deferred consideration payments as and when they
become due For the purpose of the Fees Eslimate, it is assumed thal payments will be received as
scheduled in the SPA, however it should be bome in mind that addiional work may be required in order to
pursue late payments The Joint Administrators will report the impact of any such work on the Fees
Estmate in due course where appropriate

Debtors

As explained in their Proposals, the Joini Administrators are currently monttoring and assisting where
required Posibve’s efforts to collect the Company's sales ledger. This work will continue until such bme as
Positive is In a posttion to reassign the remaining ledger to the Company. If this occurs, the Joint
Administrators will take steps to collect the remaining book debts, which 15 likely to involve resolving
dispules and quenes raised and pursuing recovenes with the assistance of solicitors where appropriate

The Company’s Trading Premises

As explained in the Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals, SFP Property has been instructed to value the
Company's interest in the Trading Premises and propose an appropnate disposal strategy for it The Joint
Administrators will consider the appropriate strategy and fikely will instruct SFP Property to proceed to
realise any value 1n the interest where possible or conclude the Company's inferest in a cost-effechve
manner

Other Realisations

The Jont Administrators have entered mio a sefflemen! agreement with an employee concerming the
repayment of £3,000 withdrawn from the Company's bank account. The Jont Administrators will monitor
and collect these payments.

Creditors

At present, it appears unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a distribution either to preferential or
to non-preferential unsecured creditors The Fees Estimate aftached at D has been created on the
assumption that no dividends will be paid from the Administration and that it will terminate by means of
filing a notice of move to dissolution



Appendix VI (continued}

3.13

314

315

316

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved te pay a dvidend to unsecured creditors, the
Joint Administrators envisage carrying out the following key tasks

3431 lhaising with the secured credilors in relation to the sale of assets subject to their security,

313.2  with the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’ claims and,
where relevant, paying distnbutions to the secured creditors,

3133  responding to creditors’ quenes and logging therr claims and supporting information; and

3134 maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims

If there are sufficient funds to pay a distnbution to preferential creditors, the following addiiona! tasks wall
be carmed out

3.14.1  issuing a Notice of Proposed Distnbution in accordance wth statute,

3.14.2 agreeing the employees' and the RPO's claims;

3143 calculating and paying a distnbution to preferential creditors,

3.14.4 settng up a new fax reference (o enable the PAYE/NI deductions fo be paid by means of an
online return to HMRC; and

3145 dealing with unclaimed dividends

If there are sufficient funds to pay a dwvidend to non-preferential unsecured creditors (by way of a
prescnbed part), the following additional tasks will be carried out:

3451  issuing and advertising Notice of Proposed Distibubion in accordance with statute;

3152  reviewing the tax claims submitted by HMRC and, where it 1s appropriate, examining the
Company's records to adjudicate on HMRC's claims,

3153  agreeing the employees’ and the RPO's non-preferential claims;

3154  setting up a new tax reference to enable any PAYE/N| deductions from the dividend to be paid
by means of an online return to HMRC,

3455 adudicating on all other unsecured creditors’ claims, mcluding seeking further information and
seeking legal advice where necessary,

3.15.6 dealing with any appeals to the Joint Admiristrators' decisions to reject claims;

3157 calculating a prescribed part dvidend,

3.15.8  declaring and paying dividends to unsecured creditors; and

3159  dealing with unclamed dividends

Atthough adjudicating on creditors' claims can be a complicated and tme-intensive process, office holders
are required to distnbute the Company's funds only to parties who have valid claims and in line with the
statutory order of pnonty. Therefore, whilst the time costs incurred in much of this work may not appear to
bring direct financial benefit to creditors, it will ensure that the statutory provisions are complied with and
that distnbutions are made in accordance with creditors' statutory entitfements.

4.  Other Information to Support the Fees and Expenses Estimates

4.4

4.2

43

Report P4 06

Attached at D 15 an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators envisage the above work will take to
complete Attachment E provides therr estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred
and includes the costs Iikely to be incurred by SFP Property

Please note that the estmates have been provided on the assumptions given below In the event that it
proves necessary for the Joint Administrators fo incur additional expenses in performing therr duhes, they
will provide further details in their progress reports, but there i1s no statutory obligation to ask creditors to
approve any adjusted Expenses Estmate In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Eslimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval if they propose to
draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent estate

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of time costs and they
estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling £134,000 in conducting the tasks described This
estimate includes the ime spent to date of £54,250 50, as described in attachment A

5



Appendix VI {continued)

44

4.5

46

You will note from the Estimated Qutcome Statement appended fo the Joint Administrators’ Proposals that
the Joint Administrators anticipate there will be insufficient funds to pay all the fees and costs incurred in
the Administration. As the Joinl Administrators expect to discharge the expenses incurred by independent
parties in pronty to their fees and those of SFP Property, it is anticipated that a significant proportion of
those fees will not be recovered from the estate.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out below Please nole
that these are assumphons only for the purposes of prepanng the Estimates \n accordance with the
statutory provisions |t has been assumed that.

451 investigations to the extent descnbed in paragraphs 3.4 to 3.7 above will be carned out,

452  no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the remaining assets and
collect in the deferred consideration, and

453  there will be no need to extend the Admimistration for more than one year, approval for which
will be sought from the relevant creditors at an appropriate time.

On the basis of these assumplions, the Joint Administrators do not ankicipate that it will be necessary to
seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in
the event that the Administration does not proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek
approval for any fees in addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate

5. Approval Process

541

Report P4 06

As explained in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees is lo be
approved by the secured creditor  Therefore, this information 15 prowided to other creditors for information
purposes only.



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)
Appendix VI

Proposals for Fixing the Basis of the Joint Administrators' Fees

Attachment A

e« Breakdown of Time Costs of SFP



Hels 4oy sejey InQ ebiey) Aewwng o) xipusddy eag

0S 05Z'¥S £9'v8Z 09'064 105°052'YS  09°064 |0§°BE '0€°'52 ,06°001 06'SZ eoy!
05251’ BY"L62 orie L 05Z5HE ov'be ez ‘010 106's2 0Lz SJ0quIBly pue Si0JIpeI
00°'000°s 00°005 ooz '00°000's 00z _ 000 “00°0 100°0 002 Bujpesy ]
00°€86'Y4 2Teee '0s'9v C00ESE'PL_ 05'9p '00°0 09¢€l oLiz 0zs slosse Jo uopesyeoy’
00'szz 00 S22 00’} ‘00'szz__ (00 b 00°0 ‘00 1 100 0 '00°0 suopeBnseAuy
00 068'82 /6€ £92 02 601 ﬁs,os.mw 10260} ‘ogse | 09 01 log"zv '00'91 UORELSUILIPY [ES3USD PUE AJOIMElS !

ou3 zrar | 7 v paumouy g
oau:;( il

[t LR ST EeT R T LR

b o B¢ uﬂmoo _m.o.r PaLn3uy E:o: _So._. e

L i B TR S ek SN E TR G

£ ppumpe

ISISsY o[

* i)

o .

siobeueny” |- (e} sioppeug |- NOILINNA HHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSVID

u:_._ _uo:on_ ays 10A0 anm eunf

T PR

DL L R

L]
LE0Z HOHVI £0 OL L40Z AYVNHEIS 90 Q0I143d IHL H04 OINUNINI IWIL 30 AUYWIKNS

(NOLLVHLSINIWGY NI} QILIWIT ONIGOD ANV ONINYVIN HEVIWONN3

. aENENESES

d4ds



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {in Administration)
Appendix VI

Proposals for Fixing the Basis of the Joint Administrators’ Fees

Attachment B

»  Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements



SFP

EEEEEN:

P

' '
[
[ -

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bases of calculation of disbursements

SFP Restructuring Limited

Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in 6-minute units at Grade Rate £fhr
the charge-out rates shown,

Director 2 500
These rates are reviewed periodically and are subject to inflationary or other Director 1 450
adjustments. Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be provided in all Senior Manager 2 350
future reports Sentor Manager 1 325

Manager 2 300
For further information regarding fees, please download the refevant Guide at Manager 1 275
http #/panel.sfpgroup.com/ ar a hard copy will be provided on request Assistant Manager 260

Senior Administrator 2 250
Further information regarding insolvency processes in general is avallable at Senior Admimistrator 1 225
www creditormsolvencyguide co uk Administrator 2 175

Adminstrator 1 150

Assislant 100

Data Store Administrator 75

Category 1 Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case  These are
charged to the estate at cost, with no uphft These include, bul are not limited to, such items as advertising, banding and other
insurance prerniums, and properly reimbursed expenses  Postage directly incurred on the case is also charged at cost as at
Category 1 disbursement Legislation provides that office holders may discharge Category 1 disbursements from the funds
held in the insolvent estate without further recourse fo creditors

Category 2 Dishursements

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are also directly referable to the appomntment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant creditors (or
committee) have approved the bases of ther calculation Set out below are the bases of the office holder’s disbursements in

this category

Stationery / Photocopying — standard charge

A single chaige will be made based upon the number of
circulars expected to be sent to creditors and members
The charge therefore 15 dependent upon the type of
nsolvency and the number of creditors and members

Administration {"ADM")

CVL (following ADM)

CVL (not following ADM)
CVA {one year durationy
CVA (each addiionat year)
Compulsory Liguidation
{note only creditors charged)
Bankruptcy

Charge per creditor/
member (£}

1.00
060
050
060
040
050

050

Stationery ! Photocopying — exceptional charge

In the event that an exceptional circular {1e not
including expected crculars such as notices of
appontment) is sent to at least 100 reciprents, it will
be charged on the following basis

Per page !
envelope (£)
1 page of headed paper 012
1 page of continuation paper 0.10
1 page of photocopying paper 002
Envelopes (all sizes) a0

Mileage

{Note. i, as an alternative to using the
poot or personal car, public fransport is

used, the costs will be charged
Category 1 dishursement)

Per mile

3]

Pool car 110
Ohrector's / staffs

personal car 045
Additiona! cost for

each passenger

In colleague’s

personal car 005

as a

Sep-16




SFP
AEEERY )

il

Category 2 Disbursements [continued)

Charges for Record Archiving

SFP Property Limited

In most cases, the office holders' staff arrange for collection of
the company's books and records and create an inventory
The records are then delivered lo the storage facilities of an
independent agent, who will then be responsible for the
records' ongolng storage, responding to retrieval requests and
the records’ eventual destruction {usually 12 months after the
company's dissolution) SFP charges on the following bases
(exclusive of staff ime cosls and the costs of the independent
agents).

Charge
Provision of archive boxes £5 per box
Retrieval costs from site £1.10 per mile
Same Day Delivery {up to 10 items) £22 50
Per item thereafter £150
Delivery to third party offices {up to 10items)  £1500
Per item thereafier £150

SFP Properly Limited is an entity associated with the office
holders Time 1s charged on 6-minute unils at the rates

listed below.

Grade
Director

Senior Manager 2
Senior Manager 1

Manager 2
Manager 1

Senior Administrator 2
Senior Administrator 1

Administrator 2
Administrator 1
Assistant

Rate £/hr
350
275
250
225
200
175
155
135
115
100

SFP Property Limited may also incur direct expenses, such as Land
Registry fees, which will be chamged fo the insolvent estate at cost.

Sep-16




Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)

Appendix VI

Proposals for Fixing the Basis of the Joint Administrators’ Fees

Attachment C

*  Breakdown of Time Costs of SFP Property



#els Joj saiey Ing eSJieyn Arewwng toy xipuaddy sag

100'065' 'e5°261 loc'sz "00°065°S '0g'82 0Ly 00l 000 0Z°01 iE01!
100°0 000 00 0 ‘000 000 1000 000 '00 0 ,S.o S1aqUIB PUE S10}Ipal)’
000 00°0 '00°0 ~8 0 1000 “S.o 00°0 000 000 msusm
00'SEE'S 65 L6} 00 7 00 5£€'S [00°22 0t ¢ 00°ph 00°0 oLe siasse jo uopesijeay’
0008 00 00} 080 100 08 log'o ‘08 0 1000 00° 000 suoneBjseAl
{00°521 100705 __om.c 00 641 ?m.o 100" uoneJISIUILIPY [BIOUAL) pUE Eoﬂzﬂm.
;.\w‘wwouﬂomﬁ LRI ANOWS e AR PRMNOUI L

N L

mmuwou_mgo.— paunau n._zoz_m_o._. Em_m_mm<

Yo ooy el | ey

Yout

e | nit B3ES 0BRJBAY fR] 55 sanoy mjo] & Y

TV W MMy bk S VTR LT T R L TS TR, D2 R

2102 HOMWIN £0 OL'2102 AMVYNHEL 90 Juads ew] 1e10)

= W DRI S PR T RV TN SRR Y L g Do FE PR, e

(i) 1009340 | NOLLONNA MHOM 40 NOLLYIAISSV12

u.th 20T PRI, KT T A R e D4

= TR )
uub.#.u..uw...m,w» shqwmm.zozg..mma@.k FAN 14 >m<:mmwu wo MBIAB JIpUN uo:mn euy 5>o juads mE:.

AT Y Rl g a P Sk, oA By Twa e wama §Y M- -

LL0Z HOUYW €0 OL L10Z AYYNHBIA 90 GOI¥Ad 3HL HO4 QIUENINI SNIL 4O AUMVIHINNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI QILINIT ONIGOD ANV DONINHYIN M¥YWONN3

ALH3d0Nd

w=ERERERERNN
Ll



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)

Appendix VI

Proposals for Fixing the Basis of the Joint Administrators' Fees

Attachment D

¢  The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate as at 3 March 2017

Below 15 the Jont Administrators’ fees estimate In respect of the above case for the purpose of obtaining approval of the basis of the office holders' fees
The tolal tme costs estmated to be incurred 15 £134,000 for 518 hours at an average hourly rate of £260 62 Please note that this estimate includes time
costs already incummed, details of which are provided at attachment A

This firm's cument charge-out rates may be found at attachment B

Legislation requires fees esbimaies {o detall the work that the office holders propose to undertake and the time that they estimate the work will ake to
complete For the sake of completeness, this estimate lists all the tasks that the Joint Administrators and their staff may undertake (including those already
undertaken), but the estimate of hours reflects ony the time that the Joint Administratars anticipate 15 fikely to be incurred, given the crcumstances of the
case as they are understood at present. To assist crediors In understanding the most matenal tasks that the Jont Administrators expect to undertake,
please refer to the accompanying Fees Proposal (Appendix Vi)

This estimate of time covers the work anticipated to be undertaken 10 the completion of the Administration, subject to the assumptions listed i Section 4 of
Appendix VI The Joini Adminisirators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval for fees in excess of this estmate  However, should
additional work be necessary beyond what 1s contemplated, further approval may be sought from the relevant creditors

o No of hours
estimated to be
Time cost categories Tasks included incurred
al
Statutory and Gener (including 199 7 hours spent to date) 240

Administration

Case planning

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with office holders, team members, SFP Property and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Recening and considenng progress reports from SFP Property

Organising tasks and updating team members and office holders

Travelling toffrom company premises 1o inttiate the nsolvency process and perform statutory
and general administration tasks

Admmistrative set-up

Setting up appontment on intemal systems and databases
Creating files and informing departments of appointment
Support staff's creabon of standard letters and forms
Entenng creditors’ names and addresses onto database

Appolatment notificaion

Statutory notices and advertisements on appointment
Inisial meeting with company officers
Nolifying wmsurers, bank and other third parties

Records of insolvent and
office holder

Collecting the company's books and records

Seeking delvery of books and records from third parties

Creating an nventory of the company's books and records

Retneving and reviewing books and records from storage

Maintaining office holders' fites, filng efectronic and hard copy correspandence
Support staff's processing of the teams’ instructions to 1ssue letters
Completing checklists

Maintaining siatutory and case progression lask ists and dianes

Statutory duties

Prepanng, circulating and filing Proposals and statutory fee-related mformation
Where conskleration of the Praposals 1s cenducted by comespondence
Prepanng and issuing meeting notices and voting forms
Adverlising meeting by comespondence
Collating and examiming prools and votes to decide on resolutions
Responding 1o queries and questions regarding Proposals and business by
comespondence
Holding meeting by correspondence and compleling summary in lieu of minutes
Issuing and filng Motice of Result of Meeting
Where a meeting of creditors (whether by comespondence or physically) s dispensed with
Liaising with secured creditors {and preferential credilors, where appropnate) to seek
approval of statutory matters
Responding to queries and questions regarding Proposals
Issuing and filing Notice of Deemed Approval
In the even that creditors requisibon a physical mesting
Prepanng and 1ssuing meeting notices and voting forms
Advertisng meeting
Coltating and examining proofs and proxies
Responding to quenas and questons regarding Proposals and meeting
Holding meeting and completing minutes
Issuing and filng Notice of Result of Meeting
Prepanng, circulating and filing six menthly progress reports, extension reports {where
appropriate), final report and associated statutory notices
Seeking approval of extension from relevant creditors and 155uing notice of extension (where

Form P4 06a




Time cost categories

Tasks included

No. of hours
estimated to be
incurred

appropriate)
In the event that a court extension is required
Prepanng application to court for an extension and accompanying withess statement with
the assistance of solicitors
Lraising with solicitors regarding the application and court order
Issuing and filng notice of extension
Posting all statutory reports and notices to the firm's website for access and mailing (o all
creditors

Estate accounting

Comespendence regarding opening and closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliabions

Raising fee and disbursement invoices

Reviewing supplers’ invoices and approving for payment

Banking remitances and 1ssuing cheques/BACS payments

Maintaining the estate cash book and jpumalling transactions

Penodic reviews of the summary of recaipts and payments fo ensure its accuracy

Post-appointment tax

Calculabng corporation lax due on post-appointment disposals and submitting tax retums
Arranging VAT de-registration

Compileting VAT retums and applying for VAT refunds after de-reqistration

Dealing with tax-related comespondence

Compliance

Completing statutory due diligence checks and an ethics review regarding the appointment
Pursuing relevant parties for evidence of ientity

Seekmng solcitors” adwice on the validity of the appontment

Cairying out penodic file reviews

Penodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundenng and anti-bnbery threats
and safeguards

Arranging the statutory bond and penodically reviewing its adequacy

Assessing the optrons for exiting the Adminisiration and obtaming itemal clearance for
closure and the exit route chosen

Penodically reviewing the cash book receipts and payments account for accuracy

Information technology

IT department’s support of the case administration team as regards maintaining, and
extracting data from, the company's computer systems

Investigations

(including 1 hours spent to date)

76

Case preparation

Pursuxg the retum of diectors’ questionnares

Imbal review

Reviewing questonnaires submitted by creditors and directors

Investigations

Cormespondence to request information on the company's dealings and to make further
enquines of third parlies

Reviewmng the company's books and records to identify iInconsisiencies or unusual
transactions

Review of specific transactions and exchanges wilh directors and accountants regarding
certamn transactions

Undertaking background searches

Liasing with the committee or (major) creditors about further action to be taken

Pursuing claims identified

In the event that one or more causes of acton are entified for pursuit,
Liasing with solicilors regarding exarminations
Attendance at examination
Reviewing examination transcripls
Liaising with solicitors regarding outcome of examinations and further actions available
Meetings intemally o discuss progress and strategy of libgation
Seeking funding from creditors
Instructing agents to assist in investigations
Reviewng terms of solicitors” conditional fee agreements
Prepanng bnef to solioitors/Counsel
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers
Altending 10 negotiations
Altending 10 setilement matters and agraements
Pursuing seiflement and other payments

Reports

Prepanng and submuting statulory reports to the Insolvency Serice
Liaising with the Insolvency Service
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investgations

Administrative work

Other correspondence
Support staff's assistance with comespondence and maintaining files

Handling and examinng
records

Extracting data from the company’s computer systems
Coflecting the company’s books and records for invesbgation purposes
Traveling associated with the above

Form P4 06a




No. of hours
estimated to be

Time cost categories Tasks included incurred
Strategy and planning Internal meetings to discuss findings, potential acbons and strategies for further investigations
Realsation of Assets {including 46.50 hours spent to date) 140

{dentification, secunng,
nsunng assets

ldentifying assets by consulting with directors, employees and third parties
Reviewing fixed asset register and other company records
Correspondence with insurer regarding mihal and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies
Seeking insurance refunds
Cormrespondence with previous brokersfinsurers
Temunating msurances and agreeing final bills
Depending on the existence, locabon and condition of physical assets.
Physical examination of company premises
Investigating the company's secunty amangements and aranging changes where
approprate
Reviewing and amending where appropnate the secunty and viability of the company's
compider systems
Undertaking and/or instructing specialists to undertake risk assessments, environmental
and health and safety reviews
Identification of potential issues requinng atiention of nsurance specialists

Retention of title

In the event of receming retention of title claim(s)
Dealing with nthal notifications of creditor's mtention o claim
Liaising with agents to process claims
Meeting claimant on sie to wentify goods
Examining retention of title claim documeniation and adjudicating on claims
Exchanges with sohcitors in deciding complex claims and dealing with dispites
Comespondence with claimant notifying of the outcome of adjudication and dealing with
addibonal responses
Settlernent of claim, where appropnate

Property - negotiations

Depending on the property interests in existence
Instructing agents as regards valuations and proposed marketing strategies
Discussing and agreeing strategies with office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
Undertaking oral and wntten negotiations with interested parties
Dealing with tenant issues {if any)
Liaising with secured creditors, landlords and any LPA Recewvers
Rewewing draft sale documentation
Liaising with SFP Property, agents and solicitors
Undertaking work regarding utlibes and business rates, including seeking refunds where
possible
Liaising with HMRC as regards opbon to tax

Property — profassional
advice

Depending on the property interests in existence’
Agreeing method statement with SFP Propertyfagents
Reviewing valuation repor
Invoicing for and collection of rent from tenants or icensees
Reviewing updates from SFP Property/agents
Discussions and meetings with the office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
regarding strategies
Reviewing completion stalement

In-situ sale

In the event that an in-situ sale 1s progressed:
Instructing and liaising with agents as regards valvations and marketing strategies
Considenng agen!s’ updates on efforts {o sell business and assets, reviewing strategies
and discussing offers receved
Liaising with potentbal purchasers
Agreeing licences fo tredefoccupy
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with mtended purchaser
Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases
Compiling nformation for SPA
Reviewing drafts of SPA and supporting documents (e g persenal guarantzes,
debentures)
Exchanges with soliilors to agree the terms of the SPA
Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Asset sale and other
realisations

In the event that assets are sold ex-situ
Instructing and liaising with agents as regards valuations and marketing strategles
Lrassing with landlords as regards access to and ownership of assets
Considenng agenis’ updates on efforts to sell assets, reviewing strategies and discussing
offers receved
Liaising with potential purchasers
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotabing with intended purchaser

Form P4 06a




Time cost categories

Tasks included

No. of hours
estimated to be
incurred

]

Lizising with secured creditors and seeking releases
Comptling infermation for SPA (if any)
Reviewing drafis of SPA and supporing documents {e g. personal guarantess,
debentures)
Exchanges with sohcitors {0 agree SPA
Pursunyg sales congideration
Depending on the existence of relevant assets
Liaising widbh agents and ownersflessors of leaged assels
Reviewing stock values
Analysing the value in WIP and costs to complete
Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP
Agranging for post-appointment sales invoices 1o be 1ssued and pursuing paymenis
Lizising with insurance companies and directors to pursue nsurance claims
Examming company records to support tax refunds
Exchanges with HMRC regarding tax refunds
Pursuing transfer of credit balances from banks

Debt collection - reporting

Depending on the existence of book debis
Discussions with office-halders, teams, agents and solicitors regarding coliection strategies

Debt collechon -
communications

Depending on the extsience of book debts
Comespondence with debtors
Racteiving updates from any factonng companies
Where relevant, agreeing debt collection agency agreements and monitonng agents’
progress
Submiting VAT bad debt rehef claims
Responding to factonng company's quenes and providing documentis/information to
support debls
Liatsing with debt collectors and solicitors
Resobang disputes, including commumcating with directorsfiormer staff
Pursuing credit insurance claims

Debt collection - review of
sales ledger

Monitonng monies received nto pre-appointment bank account and seeking transfer to office
holders’ account

Collechng and reviewing supporting documentation including associated travelling
Reconciling debiors’ accounts with reference to monies received pre and post appointment
Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Deahng with any reassiynment of ledger

Trading

{including 2 hours spent to date)

Planning

Collecting information on the company's asset and {rading posttions to devise an iniial
strategy

Analysing work i progress

Meetings to discuss trading position and decide trading-on strategies

Assessing secunty of premises, computer system, equipment and stock

Taking steps to address secunty nsks, e g changing locks, access to computer systems
Undertaking andfor instructing specialisis to undertake nsk assessments, environmental and
health and safety reviews

Identification of potential issues requinng attenbion of nsurance specialists

Managemant and moniionng

Liaising with management and staff

Stte supervision

Organising wind-down and closure of business operations (where a business sale has not
been achieved) or an orderly hand-over wiih purchaser

Customers

Concludng any completed work / WIP by
Liaising with customers to confirm orders and secure undertakings
Authonsing the release of goods
Manaqing the sales mvorang pocess

Supphers

Concluding any completed work / WIP by
Lizising with supplers to secure supphes and credit terms
Prowviding undertakings where necessary
Negotating with ransom creditars
Establishing new accounts with ullity providers
Authonsing purchase orders
Approving the delvery of goods
Dealing with retention of titke claims where these impact on work in progress

ERA

Arranging for the election of employee representatves

Consultaton with staff, employee and Union representatives and sub-coniractors
Contacting absentiremote-working staff by telephone

Liaising with the Pensions Regulator regarding auto-enrolment

Liaising with accountanisibook-keepers regarding arrangements for setting up a new PAYE
scheme with HMRC and submiting onling payroll retums

Instructing accountants/book-keepers to process payroll

Amanging payment of tax and penston contnbubons

Form P4 0Ba



I IR ! ?A‘ ey _ma« ‘a; S N L -f T [iF < No.of hotrs g
%_"J,T;.,r—#ggj ‘:1: %3':5‘* ’ -:f‘ﬁ': }‘5} ° et xm, "‘f L ‘gbl\"t_ %, " % ﬁ:i 5 §ﬂeshmated fo bajM
Time cost categoriés g gTasks fncluded}a .é: % '3?" H ’E&‘J '?‘1’%— i *ﬁ;’lﬂ‘f‘*"
Tﬁ'W‘BE owa s '{‘..xr 3 .j:i"n."'l..it.r . i’:cni ?"_'_: l‘,.ﬂﬁ N ;:é'-r- h-

Dec:dlng on and rnakmg redundancles where necessary

Updating staff as matenal events occur

Dealing with employee quenes and Issues ansing, e g disaiplinary actions, Employment
Tnbunals and complants

Liaising with RPO and Job Centre Plus reganding redundancies

Concluding payroll and 1ssuing forms P45 when trading ceases/transfers

Seeking legal advice to assist with employee matters, where necessary

In addition, the tasks in the sections below are relevant only where the Company has traded in Administration

Planning

Penodic meetings to revisit trading position and agree lurther strategies

Management and montoring

Meetings with company officers and staff {o provide updates and implement strategies and
controls

Maintaining master schedules of customer and supplier undertakings

Reviewng sales and purchases order books

Seeking and secunng necessary funding

Providing updates o secured lenders

Maintainng and reviewing purchase order registry

Updating office holders' records as regards sales, purchase orders, receipts and payments
Reviewing cash bock

Terminating and cleanng accounts with suppliers when trading ceases/transfers

Customers

Liasing with customers {o confirm orders and secure undertakings
Dealng with producton and service 1ssues

Asranging processes and authonsing the release of goods
Managing and monitonng sales nvoicing process

Suppliers

Liaising with suppliers to secure supplies and credit terms

Providing undertakings where necessary

Negotiating with ransom creditors

Establishing new accounts with utility providers

Authonsing purchase orders

Approving the delivery of goods

Dealing with retention of tille claims where these impact on trading activiies

Property - negotations

Where a property is required for ongoing trading
Instucting agents as regards vatuations and proposed marketing strategies
Drscussing and agreeing strategies with office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
Undenaking oral and wntten negotations with inferested parties
Dealing with tenant 1ssues (if any)
Liaising with secured creditors, landlords and any LPA Receivers
Rewviewing draft sale documentation
Liaising with SFP Property, agents and solicitors
Undertaking work regarding utiities and business rates, including seeking refunds where
possible
Liaising with HMRC as regards oplion to tax

Property - professional
advice

Where a property is required for ongoing trading.
Agreeing method statement with SFP Property/agents
Reviewing valuation report
Invoicing for and collection of rent from tenants or licensees
Reviewing updates from SFP Propertyfagents
Discussions and meetings with the office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
regarding stralegies
Reviewing completion statement

Accounting for trading

Reviewing company's budgels and financial statements
Prepanng budgets and cash flow forecasts

Prepanng weekly financial reports

Finalismg trading profit and loss accounts

Mantaining cash book, recording receipts and payments

Comporate taxation

VAT retums

Corporation tax returns

PAYE/NIC and CIS retums

Seeking advice on complex tax matiers

Settling all habilities and seeking clearance from HMRC

ERA

Review of staffing requirements for trading period
Continuing constttation with and updating stafi penodicalty

}]s
,:-

15 M e 'k" :
Sl 17,

P s TR TR

- T
STy ﬁ.. (mcludlng 3140 hours spent to date),

. _ '-&5"!*.‘ ~ "
- ld )2l

- L ~! ,f a' 3‘.;“ o

¢

T,

Y

[y

Commumication with
unsecured creditors

Respond to creditors' enquines by telephone, post and email
Cormrespondence with creditors and their representatives, insurers etc
Updating database regarding creditors’ contact details

In the event that a Creditors’ Commttee 1s formed

Form P4 06a




Time cost categories

Tasks included

No. of hours
sstimated to be
incurred

Holding an initial meeting of the Committee

Reporting to Committee members

Seeking the Committee’s approval on case sirategy and statutory matters

Calling and holding meetings of the Committee as requied and as the circumstances of
the case dictate

Completing statutory filing

Creditor claims

Recording claims onto database, marking as admitted, pending adjudicabion etc

Filing of claims and supporting documentation

In the event that one or more distnbubons are paid in the Adrminisiration
Preparation of comespondence to potential creditors inviling submission of claims
Adjudicating claims
Requesting further information from clamants regarding claims
Preparaton of comespondence to daimanis advising of the outcome of adjudication
Dealing with any appeals 1o rejections of claims
Seeking solicriors’ advice on the validity and quaniity of complex glaims
Preparation of comespondence to creditors adwising of mtention to declare distnbution
Advertisement of notice of proposed distnbution
Preparation of distnbution calculation, iIncluding where appropnate calculabions of the
statutory net property and prescnbed part
Preparation of comespondence 1o creditors announcing dedaration of distnbution
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distnbution
Praparation of comespondence to creditors enclosing payment of distnbution
Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting infermation on PAYEMI deductions
from employee distnbutions and paying over to HMRC
Dealing with unclaimed dvidends

ERA

Where the following have not been camed out as part of trading activities and any staff
remaw employed by the company on the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
Arranging for the election of employee representatives
Consultation with staff, employee and Union representatives and sub-contractors
Contacting absentremote-working staff by telephone
Liaising with the Pensions Regulator regarding auto-enrolment
Where any post-appoiniment wages are pau, haising with accountants/book-keepers
reganding arrangements for settng up a new PAYE scheme with HMRC and submutting
online payroll returns
Insiruching accountants/book-keepers to process payroll
Armranging payment of tax and pensicn contnbutions
Deciding on and making redundancies when and where necessary
Updating staff penodically and as matenal events occur
Dealing with employee quenes and 1ssues ansing, e g disciplinary actions, Employment
Tnbunals and complamts
Liaising with RPO and Job Centre Plus regarding redundancies
Concluding payroll and issuing forms P45 on redundancies/transfers
Seeking legal advice to assist with employee matters, where necessary
In all cases’
Assisting employees o pursue claims via the RPO
Coresponding with the PPF, the Pensions Regulator, pension Trustees and pension
administrator
Instiucting specialists o review pension obligations
Reviewing professional advice regarding status of pension
Dealing with the pension to conclude the office holders' obligations

Property - negobatons

Liaising with landlerd to mitgate claims
Agreeing landiord’s claims, where a dvidend 1s anbcipated
Dealing with tenants' and other third party claims

Property - professional
advice

Where a dividend 15 anticipated:
Reviewing dilapidations claims
Adpdicating on landlords’ claims and other claims related to the property with the
assistance of agents andfor solictors where necessary

Communication with secured
creditors

Depending on the existence and distnbubion prospects of secured creditors:
Providing oral and written updates to secured creditors on progress of the insolvency and
prospects of recovery
Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ clams
Agreeng affocation of realisations and costs between fixed and floating chamges
Paying distnbutions to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of discharged claims

Pre-appontment taxation

Reviewing HMRC's daims
Submiting pre-appointment VAT, corporation tax and PAYEMNIC/CIS retums and/or
appealing assessments, where a dividend fo non-preferential unsecured creditors 15

aniicipated

Estimated total hours

{includwmg 190 6 hours spent to date)

518

Form P4 06a




Time cost categones

Tasks included

No of hours
estimated to be
incurred

Estimated total fee

{at an average charge-out rate of £260 62 per hour) {including £54,250 incurred to date)

£134,000

Form P4 06a




Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)
Appendix VI
Proposals for Fixing the Basis of the Joint Administrators' Fees

AttachmentE

e  The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate



Euromark Marking and Coding Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate as at 3 March 2017

Below 15 the estmate of the Joint Administrators’ expenses that have been, of are Iikely 1o be, incurred in administering the Insolvent estate  These
expenses compnse Category 1and Category 2 expenses  Office holders are entilled by statute lo discharge Category 1 expenses from the insoivent
estate Category 2 expenses may be paxd from the estate provided that the relevant creditors have authonsed thew payment Further information

regarding this approval process is provided in the report to which this forms an attachment.

Expenses Category 1 Estimate of total
Solicitors (providing advice and assistance in respect of the validity of secunty and the office holders’ appomntment, ROT, sale of the £15.500
business, petential nghts of action) )
Agents | Valuers (providing a valualien, assisting with a sale of the Company's business and assets and assisting with any ROT and £12.500

HP creditors) )
Advertising £84 60
Bonding £460
Insurance E1,500
Postage £632 52
Mail redirection £260
Storage and eventual deslruction (i the exit 1s by dissolution) of the company’s books and records (independent agents) £231.72
Subsistence and accommodation whilst attending on-site £1,000
Travel (excluding own vehicle use} £1,000
Secunty Cosis £1,000
Total £34,17484
(Ef:':ilne?aei?sc:ft:r?: ;Jyaies on which these expenses are calculated, see Attachment B) Estimate of total
SFP Property {assisting with all property-related matters) 15,500
Stationery / photocopying 7
Mileage 630

Total £16,037

Form P4 06b




SFP Property

Summary of work that has been, or likely will be, undertaken

Time cost categories

Tasks undertaken

Statutory and General
Administration

Case planning

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with office holders, their team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal aspects
of the case

Organising tasks and updating team members and office holders

Traveling to/from company premises to inibate the insolvency process and perform statutory and general administration 1asks

Adminisirative set-up

Setting up appointment on intemal systems and databases
Crealing files and informing departrments of appointment

Appointment notification

Netifying nsurers

Post-appointment tax

Establishing position with HMRC regarding opbion {0 tax premises

Realisation of Assets / Trading

ldenbfication, secuning, msunng
assets

Undertaking and/or mslivcting specialists to undertake nsk assessments, environmental and health and safety reviews
Identiication of potential Issues requinng attention of Insurance specialists

Comrespondence with insurer regarding initia! and ongoing insurance requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Property - negotiations

Undertaking inbial instruction work as regards valuations and proposed marketing strategies
Researching comparable property data/deskiop property research
Researching property status and condtion
Orscussing and agreeng strategies with office holders
Underiaking oral and wniten negobations with interested parties
Dealing with tenant issues {if any)
Liaising with secured creditors, landlomds and any LPA Receivers
Where there 15 a property interest to be sold
Reviewng draft sale documentation
Liaising with agents and sohcitors
Undeitaking work regarding utilties and business rates, including seeking refunds where possible

Property - professional advice

Finalising method statement with office holders, opening files
Drafting and finalising valuation report
Providing updates to the office holder
Concluding the ofiice holders' involvement in the property, business rates and utilies
Depending on company's interest in property
Undertalung work regardng ddapidations and property repans
Site visits to monitor property
Invoicing for and collection of rent from tenants or licensees
Agreeing assignment, sumender or disclaimer of lease

Reviewing completon statement
Estimated total time costs 15,000
Estimated total expenses (e g mileage, courier charges) 500
15,500
ESTIMATED TOTAL COSTS TO BE INCURRED BY SFP PROPERTY (including costs to date of £9,735)

Form P4 06b




Rule 4.73 PROOQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Euromark Marking and Coding Limited {In Administration)

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 6 February 2017

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into administration {see nole)

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantialed [Note the administrator may call
for any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show'-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of ciaim NET of Value Added Tax

mm

if total amount above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown i box 3 or
the amount shown in box §(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls within any (and if so which) of the categonies of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunity held, the value of the
security, and the datle it was given

"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with ar relation to creditor

FormPa7




Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ 2 1 B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Euromark Marking and Coding Limited 07265770
In the Court case number
Manchester District Registry 2105 of 2017

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} lnsert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Euromark Marking and Coding Limited
office of the company

SFP

9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

London

(¢} Insert amount of clam My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and {d)
address(es) of creditors
concurnng wath the

request {if any} and ther

clams in the

administration if the

requesting credifor's
clam
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of

concurrence.
(e} Insert detalls of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Form P47



